
1
8
1
1
3

MEMORANDUM

The City of
OKLAHOMA CITY

Council Agenda
Item No. IX. AC

4/26/2022

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Craig Freeman, City Manager

Amendment No. 1, Project BC-0225, bridge rehabilitation, South Council Road south of West 
Reno Avenue, increase of $6,368. Ward 3.

Location:
South Council Road south of West Reno Avenue

Background:
This 2017 General Obligation Bond Authorization project provides for bridge rehabilitation at 
South Council Road south of West Reno Avenue. Major items of work to be performed will 
include the full replacement of the existing deck, adding a 6-foot sidewalk on the west side and 
rehabilitating the existing substructure and beams.

Amendment No. 1 provides for increases to Class C Concrete and CLSM Backfill due to 
unforeseen existing conditions behind the existing bridge abutments.

Construction began in Summer 2021 and is scheduled to be completed by Summer 2022.

Engineer:
CEC Corporation

Contractor:
Wildcat Construction Co., Inc and Subsidiaries

Cost:
Original Contract Amount $4,365,816.48
Change Order No. 1     0.00  (0.00% increase)
Change Order No. 2          0.00  (0.00% increase)
Amendment No. 1          6,368.00  (0.15% increase)
Revised Contract Amount $4,372,184.48

Amendment No. 1 represents an increase of $6,368.00 or 0.15 percent above the original contract 
amount. Change Orders 1 and 2 are no cost or 0 percent to the original contract amount. The 
revised contract amount is $4,372,184.48.



1
8
1
1
3

Source of Funds:
2017 General Obligation Bond Authorization, Proposition No. 2 - Bridges, Bond No. A.2 – Project 
BC-0225 - 2021 Sale Year - Public Works Department, Bridge Repair - GO Bond Listed Projects 
– S Council, W Reno Ave – Non-Capital Construction (003-2218-3305103-LISTD-B1702010002-
52044007)

Review:
Public Works Department

Recommendation: Amendment be approved.


